(12) United States DESigIl Patent (10) Patent No.:
Zhou

USODIOI8717S

US D1,018,717 S

45) Date of Patent: «+ Mar. 19, 2024

(54)
(71)
(72)
(**)
(21)

(22)

(1)
(52)

(58)

(56)

ol el
P e R
PR - T e
- - —_— -
Pt - Tl e
e F S e R
.?.l.':'q‘.-".-..-"f _l"-.?"- + - - "‘:-\."'_\--... - .J"\-\.
Fo0 0 -3 Care T, T
. -':-":"::'.;." . -:-{ - R""-i'ﬁq:'-\l-u:x ““:xx
BRI o AR ' v e Pl
T TN AN
IR S R Vo e,
RS NI -."\{ C ", = i
Y chite :l'- "{g}; NEL U Sl -"’,ﬁ:;?“ i",
. '.'.'I.' 1 . - - o - L
L N RS Y
2 . .-"-" .':'-.'I L 1 :I| | ! ) ,I'- L h !‘ 'JF \f__ 1". H
Sl S ;o e ] N
e TR R . Lol L - IR
,-*“.;'-.'-ff Y A o L =T
D S A RN A
L - - _.-"- f_-“‘.r"" =t I
< # - N
- =Y _?'\.-"# e h T _w_,;" _II !
- . - "M:‘% .-l.___-' '-,.__w_.-\:- -_.____!”
- S L a
) .;*'y? o yo T -~ "
R L =t
P . : - -
| . & - VTt !
llll.' il ‘°‘+ ".f. oL .--"-l!:l
ST e— e, -, h i 1
& 1
- I« Sy, . . - I| h
&y L’ ; x:'-'u ‘:C" - " f‘:-':}. .I 1
;‘ - ﬁ-:_ H 1 1.“'.\‘. . -~ r Ay
i R ¥ S o _-\-"f al v
l{I ’ ‘lll 1T r|. L !
a ! - L e
. 1 - [
fi R iy
!| |I _:I 3l v -||'|.' "I.'
W et Y i W
: “-..!. " II l'r_"lll.' - -—-.. -.‘H"--\.
L LS, 3 RS
- lII ' | ..'ll"|r__.-"- 1 '|I'.- q&q"_. — - :.\\‘
y [ ! ,:-"l L = W - e .
L _r-l_-' 5 [ o —— - A - - .. ~
b L VO =t A A = % .
-._"1_‘ Vs o _-"-,:' \ - [, Frocte "y ﬁ@_-_,.-:,.- ol - N .
) :l. Ot ._.-":_.l"'I o 'rl I'I L —_ M i .‘- h:.;_.:’ ’__-i;:% ! .-':'-". L __ e m& |'i_ﬂ i
. . o o 1 - ' T _ :"'.-"" b T T - :.."'-- x-..-\. vl !
t‘t‘xx\ ET A I VAo P T T gt ) v, o'
-, N | P N - R S PV S o Boted |
- AT ro VET e E ey e \_::.\__ .:_.- é”‘.l- A 5 | 1
~ X - il 4 R NN i g
-- - g e B - ™~ "-‘“H.{f T -~ |II 5
1 ! - U S 1
k\f' { h - \:\ v, . 5 o
1 | p— - L L . - ol
¥ ! ! e A EES , \ e
":I I ! - e L DR }‘:5‘ o | Y.
¥ b : . - A F"J'#-ﬁtl- ._\.\_".1 : . ':-‘. W Vo \._F :
I~|I II I| _-"'":,:-‘:-'?rr -"'\-\.Il -..-'::" L -:ll }'\.-\"'.l. .'h 'l' VR ! I| I| ! I| 'lr
(I :. . ——— T | I : | 1 :
! _1.-"";!‘:. T P L y S b ;
!II - S E " ™ Tl-=F -.IrII H L oy (.
N i V. T o ' F|
|| I' I| | !F__p-"’ = e m = .:-\‘HQ :!. .:_l.-:-;_. -"f'-"-_'l‘-L""..' L I| (. \ . |I | . ' r
o *F—{;’ = nh RS ok ' TR il ; i !
; ;o ; ;_J - - "."'. 3 {,_,,q_-.a-aiﬁlaill- 0 |"-_ e 1 dl_ :: I
_ i T W e i I ll'i' oLy b 1 -
‘:,-)" Q:.::x . [ 'I | | / ) ) "'-\.ka ., -'L 1 %‘,; - -IT- I ! ' I'. u 1".‘. P -4 L'I"'\-\.
- . 1 I i =="" % 5 L
Y Y ! TR ni e T, R 2 Mo
R ! ! - S - e ' 1, b - -
-'!. - '.'l. '\-- ..! ;-'. ! - H\ \hl_ -ll.' Y- bl I\‘..-\- -Q:III ":"‘ I'!-ll x'\-\.\%<l.- u F A
) AR L o Ty e II_;'\\~ - S
. [ - L . .I|| r E ! i . Mo -
. e |I LA s ! I H'I O i 1 . __'l,:‘_.__..__.--_,I | | |_‘| = .
Yo ! :;I b ooty . RSN IR ¥ T - - 2T
I. L | — 1 | [ ,."l _.' f - == R | — -
7 .I.I ' I-' 'I |l' A L III."'I "q_\ "‘-...,-?Jl__" J.l._l'll ! : - -- :__.-"f ' .I
1 Jr . . 1‘. _.- e ) . S " v
AN r_"'a 1 ! ._‘a"{'x ""-.1 - \\:.h —--___.‘_;-;.- o .
"-:__ "y Y e ] T T I ;
. .--_,r .. 1‘&; ! - '
S R e
. \ . -2 .
-h", 1 r_l L = . . _.-""'l- -~ .-'"r
", L e - - .-
N "L - . . -
A AN - ; . o
[ R 1 1 - - T Ty
L N = T R .o -
I-.t ) " - - Mo .= e PR .
Y Il%“"-.}\-\ H"'. TR -":_."' P
1A e - T . L te ’
|I o N -E:H“'.“H_h . -, . .'. II.-
. ) - A i - 1
T - ‘-\'-..' - L . - = L= '
'.I - H""M"\:_ _.I - - 1'!3". - I- . ._u
) ‘ AN e 2
T ; - N | R
! W [ ']
= L - ll ! T -:p-"'u::r
1 - 'I e e 7
h : ;

700,252
D707,310
835,731
D3842,394
D3843,484
D862,171
D869,575
D879,206
DE89,508
DE89,962

TOY
Applicant: Tianqing Zhou, Shantou (CN)

Inventor: Tianging Zhou, Shantou (CN)

Term: 15 Years

Appl. No.: 29/919,574

Filed: Dec. 5, 2023

LOC (14) CL

U.S. CL
USPC e

Field of Classification Search
USPC D6/598; D21/398, 419, 428, 429, 584,
D21/578, 620; D11/158-1359
CPC ... A63H 3/00; A63H 3/02; A63H 3/06; A63H
11/20

See application file for complete search history.

D21/620

References Cited

U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

D21/620
D21/620

¥ 2/201
¥ 6/201
12/201
3/201
3/201
10/201
12/201
3/2020
7/2020 L1 oo
7/2020 Thai

LO tttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttt

Carlson
Rub
Rogers

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

D21/620
D21/429
D7/551.3
D21/620
1/417
D21/620
D9/451

ttttttttttttttttttttttttt

iiiiiii

tttttttttttttttttttttttttt

O N OO

ttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttt

tttttttttttttttttttttttttt

ttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttt

894,733

Lo wnwninnnn,n

% % H % % W ¥ *

9/2020 Thai D9/451

ttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttt

— =

D21/416
D23/370
D6/597

¥ 3/2021

¥ 8/2021

¥ 3/2022
7/2022

¥ 12/2022

¥ 1/2023

¥ 4/2023

¥ 6/2023

3

3

3

3

D912,735
927,679
D947,295
957,548
D973,309
D974,526
983,281
1D989,891
12990,024
12990,593
1D992.657
D999 482

tttttttttttttttttttttttttt
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

tttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttt

D2/741
D23/215
D21/576
D21/604

D26/98
D21/620
D21/620

D2/741

ttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttt

tttttttttttttttttttttttttttttt

tttttttttttttttttttttt

6/2023
6/2023
7/2023
9/2023

tttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttt

tttttttttttttttttttttttttttttt

ttttttttttttttttttttttttttt

Lnoanwnwnoanno nnannun,n

tttttttttttttttttttttttt

* cited by examiner

Primary Examiner — Michael C Stout
Assistant Examiner — Melvin L Davis
(74) Attorney, Agent, or Firm — Georgi Korobanov

(57) CLAIM

The ornamental design for a toy, as shown and described.

DESCRIPTION

FIG. 1 1s a front, rnnight and top perspective view of a toy,
showing my new design;
IG. 2 1s a rear, left and bottom perspective view thereof;
3 1s a front view thereof;
4 1s a rear view thereof;
5 1s a left side view thereof;
6 1s a right side view thereof;
7 1s a top plan view thereof; and,
8 1s a bottom plan view thereol.
The broken lines shown 1n the drawings illustrate portions of
the toy that form no part of the claimed design.
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